event the Management Board files a declaration with the Dutch Chamber of Commerce that at least ninety percent of the authorized share capital is issued, Article 3 of the Articles of Association 
will provide as follows: “The authorized capital of the Company amounts to EUR 67,500,000 dividend into one hundred fifty million (150,000,000) shares, each share having a par value of EUR 
0.45.” 
  

The common shares may be in bearer or registered form. As of December 31, 2016, 21,000,000 shares were issued and outstanding. 

2016   High     Low  
First Quarter   $ 0.55    $ 0.47 
Second Quarter   $ 0.50    $ 0.45